Philips Semiconductors Product specification
74F641/74F642Transceivers
74F641 Octal Bus Transceiver with Common Output Enable, Non-Inverting (Open Collector)
74F642 Octal Bus Transceiver with Common Output Enable, Inverting (Open Collector)
11989 Nov 27 853–0382 98172
FEATURES
• High-impedance NPN base inputs for reduced loading
(20µA in High and Low states)
• Octal bidirectional bus interface
• Common Output Enable for both Transmit and Receive modes
• Open collector outputs sink 64mA
• —74F641, non-inverting
—74F642, inverting
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION COMMERCIAL RANGE
VCC = 5V ±10%, Tamb = 0°C to +70°C
20-pin plastic DIP N74F641N, N74F642N
20-pin plastic SOL N74F641D, N74F642D
TYPE
TYPICAL
PROPAGATION
DELAY